 Amortization of deferred expenses from prior period – creation of a regulatory asset

 Attempted recovery of foregone revenues from sales or fees – including late fees

▪ Adjustments to revenues and expenses

 Removal of non-recurring pandemic effects not expected to affect the rate year

▪ Challenge for cost allocation and rates

 Divergence of actual costs and sales by class from models

 Interclass allocation and potential cross-subsidies

 Economic impact on business and households affecting ability to pay

3.14 Adjustments in the COVID-19 context

 76

IPUMSU

IPUMSU - ARC2024-2

▪ In reviewing a utility's independently audited expenses for normal

operations, the regulatory auditor focuses on

A. Rechecking calculations on the utility's tax returns

B. Tracing each expense item to the general ledger

C. Contacting vendors to confirm invoice amounts

D. Normalizing expense changes for the test-year rates

3.14 Poll: ratemaking adjustments

 78

IPUMSU

IPUMSU - ARC2024-2

3.14 Exercise: payroll expense

Monthly payroll

Stated historical test-

year expense:

5% increase

effective in Nov.

Company expects

another 6% increase

effective in Nov.

Adjustment to

historical

test year

Restated

expense for

test year

Jan $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Feb $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Mar $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Apr $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

May $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Jun $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Jul $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Aug $400,000 $420,000 $20,000 $420,000

Sep $400,000 $420,000 $ $

Oct $400,000 $420,000 $ $

Nov $420,000   $445,000 $ $

Dec $420,000   $445,000 $ $

Stated annualized

expense
   $4,840,000   $5,090,000 $ $

 80

IPUMSU

IPUMSU - ARC2024-2

3.14 Exercise: insurance expense

Monthly

payroll

Notes on insurance

expense

Stated historical test-year

expense

Adjustment to

historical test year

Restated

expense for

test year

Jan General, property,  auto,

& liability monthly

premiums: $12,000

Key personnel: $3,000

Vandalism insurance

cash payout in April:

$2,500 (restatement)

$12,000  + $3,000 = $15,000 ($3,000) $0 $12,000

Feb $15,000 ($3,000) $0 $12,000

Mar $15,000 ($3,000) $0 $12,000

Apr $15,000 - $2,500 = $12,500 ($3,000) $2,500 $12,000

May $15,000 ($3,000) $0 $12,000

Jun $15,000 ($3,000) $0 $12,000

Jul

General, property, auto,

& liability premium

will increase by 4% in

July of rate year, as

documented

(known and measurable)

$15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Aug $15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Sep $15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Oct $15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Nov $15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Dec $15,000 ($3,000) ?   ?

Stated

annualized

expense

$177,250 ($36,000) ?   ?

 82

IPUMSU

IPUMSU - ARC2024-2

1. A utility incurs lobbying expenses related to legislation specifying favorable
ratemaking treatment of acquisitions; industry consolidation is a priority of the state